The gross proceeds from the Subscription will be HK$40,000,000. The Directors estimate
that the expenses to be incurred by the Company in the Subscription will amount to
approximately HK$400,000. The net proceeds from the Subscription will amount to
approximately HK$39,600,000 and are intended to be used for general working capital
of the Group.

The Board considers that the terms of the Subscription Agreements are fair and reasonable
and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITY DURING THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company did not conduct any fund raising activity during the past 12 months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

CHANGE IN SHARE CAPITAL AND SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As a result of the Subscription, there is no introduction of any new substantial Shareholder.
The table below sets out the Company’s shareholding structure immediately before and
after Completion, assuming there are no other changes to the share capital of, or holding
in, the Company.

Immediately Immediately
Shareholders before Completion after Completion

Number of Approximate Number of Approximate
Shares % Shares %

Mayer Corporation
Development
International Limited
(Note) 300,000,000 75.00 300,000,000 62.50

Public Shareholders 100,000,000 25.00 180,000,000 37.50

Total 400,000,000 100.00 480,000,000 100.00

Note: Mayer Corporation Development International Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Taiwan
Mayer.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless context otherwise requires, the following expressions have
the following meanings:

“associate(s)” has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules

“Board” board of Directors

“Business Day” a day (other than a Saturday and days on which a tropical
cyclone warning No. 8 or above or a “black rainstorm
warning signal” is hoisted in Hong Kong at any time
between 9:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m.) on which banks are
open for business in Hong Kong

“Company” Mayer Holdings Limited, a company incorporated in the